



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CONTINENTAL FINANCE
COMPANY, LLC,

Below Plaintiff,
Current Appellant

C.A. No.: 613, 2018

- against -

TD BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Below Defendant,
Current Appellee

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jessie F. Beeber, Esq.
Patrick J. Boyle, Esq.
Adam G. Possidente, Esq.
VENABLE LLP
1270 Avenue of the Americas, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 307-5500
Fax: (212) 307-5598

Jamie L. Edmonson (No. 4247)
Daniel A. O'Brien (No. 4897)
VENABLE LLP
1201 North Market Street, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 298-3535
Fax: (302) 298-3550

Allyson B. Baker, Esq.
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 344-4000
Fax: (202) 344-8300

May 6, 2019

*Attorneys for Continental Finance Company, LLC,
Below Plaintiff, Current Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

I. CONTINENTAL MAINTAINS
AN ACCOUNT AT TD BANK 5

II. TD BANK KNEW ROBERTA CZAP,
AND HER PERSONAL FINANCIAL CONDITION 6

III. CZAP EMBEZZLES
MONEY FROM CONTINENTAL 7

IV. TD BANK NEGLIGENTLY FAILS TO
INVESTIGATE CZAP’S EMBEZZLEMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT MADE IMPROPER
FACTUAL FINDINGS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS 10

 A. Question Presented 10

 B. Scope of Review 10

 C. Merits of Argument 10

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PURPORTED TO CHANGE
DELAWARE LAW BY HOLDING THAT BANKS
OWE NO TORT DUTIES TO CUSTOMERS 12

 A. Question Presented 12

 B. Scope of Review 12

 C. Merits of Argument 12

III.	THE COURT DISREGARDED CRITICAL FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT	16
	A. Question Presented	16
	B. Scope of Review.....	16
	C. Merits of Argument	16
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT WRONGLY REQUIRED CONTINENTAL TO ADDRESS CERTAIN CONTRACTS, AND MADE IMPROPER FACTUAL FINDINGS BASED ON THOSE CONTRACTS	18
	A. Question Presented	18
	B. Scope of Review.....	18
	C. Merits of Argument	18
V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT WRONGLY HELD THAT THE UCC DISPLACES CONTIENTAL’S CLAIMS.....	21
	A. Question Presented	21
	B. Scope of Review.....	21
	C. Merits of Argument	21
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT WRONGLY DISMISSED THE AMENDED COMPLAINT’S CLAIMS THAT TD BANK BREACHED THE UCC	28
	A. Question Presented.....	28
	B. Scope of Review	28
	C. Merits of Argument.....	28
VII.	THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT CONTINENTAL DID NOT PLEAD GROSS NEGLIGENCE.....	30
	A. Question Presented	30
	B. Scope of Review.....	30
	C. Merits of Argument	30

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT WRONGLY CONCLUDED
THAT THE UCC’S STATUTE OF REPOSE APPLIES33

 A. Question Presented33

 B. Scope of Review.....33

 C. Merits of Argument33

CONCLUSION35

December 10, 2018 Opinion of Judge Mary M. Johnston.....Exhibit 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Auto Sales, Inc. v. President, Directors & Co. of Farmers Bank of Del.</i> , 59 Del. 192 (1966)	12
<i>Blaskovitz by & through Blaskovitz v. Dover Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. CV K16C-10-017 WLW, 2017 WL 2615748 (Del. Super. Ct. June 15, 2017)	22
<i>Burns v. Delaware Charter Guarantee & Tr. Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>Cassello v. Allegiant Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 339 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	11, 17
<i>Gilson v. TD Bank</i> , No. 10-20535-CIV, 2011 WL 294447 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2011)	23, 24, 25
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	20, 25
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187 (2015)	31, 32
<i>Johnson v. Student Funding Grp., LLC</i> , No. CV N14C-08-098 ALR, 2015 WL 351979 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2015)	10
<i>Mahaffy & Assocs., Inc. v. Long</i> , No. Civ. A. 01C-06-235SCD, 2003 WL 22351271 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2003)	22
<i>Marbro, Inc. v. Borough of Tinton Falls</i> , 688 A.2d 159 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1996)	15

<i>Master Mech., Inc. v. Shoal Const., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A08L-12-055 JTV, 2009 WL 1515591 (Del. Super. Ct. May 29, 2009)	16
<i>New Jersey Bank, N. A. v. Bradford Sec. Operations, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 17649, 2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001).....	19
<i>Novak v. Greater New York Sav. Bank</i> , 282 N.E.2d 285 (N.Y. 1972).....	13
<i>Renzi v. Aleszczyk</i> , 44 A.D.2d 648 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974)	13
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	18
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Bancorp Bank</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D. Del. 2009).....	23
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996).....	10, 11, 18

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1-302.....	4, 25
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4-406(a)	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4A-102.....	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4A-102, Cmt.....	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4A-202(b)	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4A-202(c)	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4A-203	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4A-505	33
